COUNTY COUNCIL OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

Legislative Session 2021, Legislative Day No. 16

Resolution No. 39-21

Introduced by the Entire Council

By the County Council, July 19, 2021

1	RESOLUTION expressing condolences and sympathies on the death of Richard B.
2	"Dick" Ladd
3	
4	WHEREAS, on Sunday, July 18, 2021, Anne Arundel County lost one of its
5	distinguished former Councilmembers with the passing of Richard B. "Dick" Ladd;
6	and
7	
8	WHEREAS, Dick Ladd served as the Councilmember representing District Five in
9	Anne Arundel County from 2010 to 2014; and
10	
11	WHEREAS, during his time on the County Council, he served as Chair from
12	December 6, 2010 to December 5, 2011 and Vice-chair from December 2, 2013 to
13 14	December 1, 2014; and
14	WHEREAS, before serving on the County Council, he served as Deputy
15	Undersecretary of the Army, served as staff to U.S. Senate Appropriations
10	Committee, and had been a member of the Army Science Board and a member of
18	the Army Educational Advisory Committee; and
19	the miny Educational mathematical commuted, and
20	WHEREAS, he was a veteran of the U.S. Army, having served as a helicopter pilot
21	in Vietnam, and was the recipient of 4 bronze stars and 16 air medals for his service;
22	and
23	
24	WHEREAS, he was a trustworthy, welcoming gentleman, and a passionate
25	legislator, admired by colleagues and respected on both sides of the aisle; and
26	
27	WHEREAS, he was an optimistic, but pragmatic and persuasive advocate for
28	District Five and Anne Arundel County; and
29	
30	WHEREAS, Dick Ladd was a man of great integrity, faith, service, love for his
31	children, grandchildren, and his wife Sabra; now, therefore, be it
32	
33	Resolved by the County Council of Anne Arundel County, Maryland, That it hereby
34 35	expresses its sincere sympathy and heartfelt condolences on the passing of Richard B. "Dick" Ladd, whose death is a profound loss to the County Council, his family and friends,
35 36	and Anne Arundel County; and be it further
30	

Resolution No. 39-21 Page No. 2

Resolved, That a copy of this resolution to be sent to the Ladd family as an expression
of the deep admiration felt for Dick Ladd by the County Council and appreciation for his
contributions to the County.

READ AND PASSED this 19th day of July, 2021.

By Order:

Laura Corby

Administrative Officer

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT RESOLUTION NO. 39-21 IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND DULY ADOPTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY.

Sarah F. Lacey Chair